

SGSO SKU : 0020980004  
Standard: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002

The safety glasses satisfy the requirements of the European PPE regulation EU 2016/425, regarding equipment for individual protection and is made according to the requirements of the standard EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

#### Applications:

TRADEFORCE safety glasses are in accordance with the reference standards. The CE marking and the reference of the EN standards are compulsory as well as the symbols of the field of use.

Increase robustness and high speed particles symbols: (Lens and frame marking)

S	Increased robustness (5,1m/s)
F	Low energy impact(45m/s)
B	Medium energ impact(120m/s)
A	High energy impact(190m/s)

#### USING INSTRUCTION:

- Choose and wear glasses of appropriate size to prevent them from falling off and shaking during operation, affecting the use effect.
- Wear or take off the glasses with both hands and put them gently.
- If the glasses are placed temporarily, please put the convex side up.

#### CLEANING:

- Use special cleaning cloth to wipe the lens. Be sure to hold the edge wire on one side of the mirror frame by hand and gently wipe the lens to avoid the damage caused by excessive force.
- When the lens is wet by rain or sweat, please wipe it in one direction immediately with a wipe cloth.
- Rinse the glasses with clean water in time after using them every day and wipe the beads clean with a special cleaning cloth to prolong the life of the glasses.

#### STORAGE:

All products must be kept in a clean, dry place, out of direct sunlight and away from abrasives, solvents or solvent vapors.

#### MAINTENANCE:

Cracked, scratched or damaged lenses must be completely replaced with original products or spare lenses if available. If the frames are damaged, replace the entire frame. Examine frequently your eye protectors and replace them immediately in case of any damage

#### WARNING:



If the S, F, B and A symbols are not the same for the lens and the frame, then the lowest level should be assigned to the complete eye protection. The letter T immediately after the impact letter such as FT, BT, or AT allows a use for high speed particles at extremes of the temperature (between -5 and +55°C). In the absence of the letter T the protect must be used against high speed particles at ambient temperature.

#### SPECIAL PRECAUTION:

Materials which may come into contact with the wearer's skin could cause allergic reactions to susceptible individuals. An eye-protector worn over standard ophthalmic spectacles may transmit impacts, this creating a hazard to the wearer. Make sure you have an adequate and secure fit at all times. Make sure the eye protector is adapted to the work environment and situation/typology before using it.

#### MARKING:

the meaning of marking is below:

A. Code number for ultraviolet filter	Color recognition	2C
B. Shade number		1,2
C. Identification of manufacturer		
D. Optical Class 1		1
E. Symbol of protection against high speed particles at room temperature		F
F. The product accords with the criterion		166
G. CE		

For details about Declaration of Conformity please refer to below:

Notify Body: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland  
Notified Body No.: 2777  
www.buytradeforce.com

SGSO SKU: 0020980004  
Standaard: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002

De veiligheidsbril voldoet aan de eisen van de Europese PPE-regeling EU 2016/425, betreffende apparatuur voor persoonlijke bescherming en is gemaakt volgens de eisen van de standaard EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

#### Toepassingen:

TRADEFORCE-veiligheidsbrillen zijn gemaakt volgens de referentiestandaarden. De CE-markering en de verwijzing naar de EN-standaarden zijn verplicht, evenals de symbolen voor het gebruik.

Symbolen voor verhoogde degelijkheid en bescherming tegen deeltjes met hoge snelheid: (Glas- en montuurmarkering)

S	Verhoogde degelijkheid (5,1m/s)
F	Impact met lage energie (45m/s)
B	Impact met gemiddelde energie (120m/s)
A	Impact met hoge energie (190m/s)

#### GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIE:

- Kies en gebruik een bril van de juiste grootte, die niet door beweging af zal vallen, waardoor het effect verloren zou gaan.
- Zet de bril met beide handen op en af en doe het voorzichtig.
- Wordt de bril tijdelijk gebruikt, gebruik hem dan met de convexe zijde naar boven.
- Gebruik een speciale doek om het glas schoon te maken. Houd de randdraad met de hand aan een kant van het spiegelmontuur en veeg het glas voorzichtig schoon, zodat er geen schade ontstaat doordat er te veel kracht werd uitgeoefend.

#### SCHOONMAKEN:

- Gebruik een speciale doek om het glas schoon te maken. Houd de randdraad met de hand aan een kant van het spiegelmontuur en veeg het glas voorzichtig schoon, zodat er geen schade ontstaat door te veel kracht werd uitgeoefend.
- Is het glas nat door regen of zweet, veeg dan direct in een richting met een schoonmaakdoek.
- Spoel de bril na elke dag met schoon water schoon en veeg de kralen schoon met een speciale schoonmaak doek om de levensduur van de bril te verlengen.

#### OPSLAG:

Alle producten moeten op een schone, droge plaats bewaarde worden, niet in direct zonlicht en uit de buurt van schuurmiddelen, oplosmiddelen en oplossende dampen.

#### ONDERHOUD:

Gebroken, gekraste en beschadigde glazen moeten geheel vervangen worden met een origineel product of, indien beschikbaar, een reserveglas. Is het montuur beschadigd, vervang dan het hele montuur. Inspecteer de oogbeschermer geregeld en vervang hem direct als er enige schade is.

#### WAARSCHUWING:



Zijn het S-, F-, B- en A-symbool niet hetzelfde voor het glas en het montuur, dan geldt het laagste niveau voor de gehele oogbescherming. Staat er een T na de impactletter, bijvoorbeeld FT, BT of AT, dan is er bescherming tegen deeltjes met een hoge snelheid bij extreme temperaturen (tussen -5°C en +55°C). Ontbreekt de letter T, dan moet er bescherming worden gebruikt tegen deeltjes met een hoge snelheid bij de omgevingstemperaturen.

#### SPECIALE MAATREGEL:

Materialen die in contact kunnen komen met de huid van de gebruiker kunnen bij sommige personen een allergische reactie veroorzaken. Een oogbeschermer die wordt gedragen over een gewone bril kan een mechanische slag doorgeven, wat een risico is voor de gebruiker. Zorg ervoor dat de bril altijd goed en degelijk past. Zorg er voor gebruik voor dat de oogbeschermer is aangepast aan de werkomgeving en de situatie en typologie.

#### MARKERING:

De betekenis van de markering is als volgt:

A. Codenummer van ultravioletfilter	Kleurherkenning	2C
B. Schaduwnummer		1,2
C. Identificatie van fabrikant		
D. Optische klasse 1		1
E. Symbool van bescherming tegen snel bewegende deeltjes bij kamertemperatuur		F
F. Het product voldoet aan het criterium		166
G. CE marking		

Voor details over de Verklaring van Conformity zie hieronder:

Notify Body: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ierland  
Notified Body No.: 2777  
www.buytradeforce.com

SGSO SKU : 0020980004  
Norme : EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002

Les lunettes de sécurité répondent aux exigences du règlement européen EPI UE 2016/425, concernant les équipements de protection individuelle et sont fabriquées conformément aux exigences de la norme EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

#### Applications:

Les lunettes de sécurité TRADEFORCE sont conformes aux normes de référence. Le marquage CE et la référence des normes EN sont obligatoires ainsi que les symboles du champ d'utilisation.

Augmentation de la robustesse et symboles de particules à haute vitesse : (Marquage sur les verres et la monture)

S	Robustesse accrue (5,1m/s)
F	Impact à énergie faible (45m/s)
B	Impact à énergie moyenne (120m/s)
A	Impact à haute énergie (190m/s)

#### INSTRUCTION D'UTILISATION:

- Choisissez et portez des lunettes de taille appropriée pour éviter qu'elles ne tombent et ne bougent pendant l'utilisation, car cela peut affecter la protection fournie.
- Portez ou enlevez les lunettes avec les deux mains et posez-les doucement.
- Si vous voulez poser les lunettes temporairement, faites attention à ce que le côté convexe soit vers le haut.
- Utilisez un chiffon de nettoyage spécialement conçu pour essuyer les lunettes. Veillez à tenir à la main le fil du bord d'un côté de la monture du miroir et à essuyer doucement les lunettes pour éviter d'endommager la monture ou les lunettes à cause d'une force excessive.

#### NETTOYAGE:

- Utilisez un chiffon de nettoyage spécialement conçu pour essuyer les verres. Veillez à tenir à la main le bord d'un côté de la monture du miroir et à essuyer doucement les lunettes pour éviter des dommages à cause d'une force excessive.
- Lorsque les verres sont mouillés par la pluie ou la sueur, veuillez les essuyer immédiatement dans un sens avec un chiffon d'essuyage.
- Rincez les lunettes avec de l'eau claire après les avoir utilisées tous les jours et essayez les perles avec un chiffon de nettoyage spécialement conçu pour prolonger la durée de vie des lunettes.

#### STOCKAGE :

Tous les produits doivent être conservés dans un endroit propre et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et à l'écart des produits abrasifs, des solvants ou des vapeurs de solvants.

#### ENTRETIEN :

Les verres fissurés, rayés ou endommagés doivent être entièrement remplacés par des produits originaux ou des verres de rechange si disponibles. Si les montures sont endommagées, remplacez-les complètement. Examinez fréquemment vos lunettes de protection et remplacez-les immédiatement en cas de dommage.

#### AVERTISSEMENT :



Si les symboles S, F, B et A ne sont pas les mêmes sur les verres et sur la monture, le niveau de protection le plus bas doit être utilisé pour le niveau de protection oculaire. La lettre T immédiatement après la lettre d'impact telle que FT, BT, ou AT indique un niveau de protection contre les particules à haute vitesse à des températures extrêmes (entre -5°C ~ +55°C). S'il n'y a pas de lettre T, le niveau de protection sera contre les particules à grande vitesse à température ambiante uniquement.

#### PRÉCAUTION PARTICULIÈRE :

Les matériaux pouvant entrer en contact avec la peau du porteur peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibles. Une protection oculaire portée par-dessus des lunettes ophtalmiques standard peut transmettre des impacts, et créer un danger pour le porteur. Assurez-vous d'avoir un ajustement adéquat et sûr à tout moment. Assurez-vous que la protection oculaire est adaptée à l'environnement de travail et à la situation/circonstances avant de l'utiliser.

#### MARQUAGE :

la signification du marquage est la suivante :

A. Codenummer van ultravioletfilter	Kleurherkenning	2C
B. Schaduwnummer		1,2
C. Identificatie van fabrikant		
D. Optische klasse 1		1
E. Symbool van bescherming tegen snel bewegende deeltjes bij kamertemperatuur		F
F. Het product voldoet aan het criterium		166
G. CE marking		

Pour plus de détails sur la Déclaration de conformité, veuillez vous référer ci-dessous :

Organisme de notification : SATRA Technology Europe Ltd  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Irlande - N° de l'Organisme de notification : 2777  
www.buytradeforce.com

SGSO SKU: 0020980004  
Standard: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002

Gli occhiali di sicurezza soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento Europeo 2016/425 sui dispositivi di protezione individuale e sono realizzati secondo i requisiti delle norme EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

#### Applicazione:

Gli occhiali di protezione TRADEFORCE soddisfano i requisiti delle norme di riferimento. La marcatura CE e il riferimento delle norme EN sono obbligatori così come i simboli dello scopo di utilizzo.

Simboli relativi alla robustezza e alla protezione da particelle ad alta velocità: (marcatura su lenti e montatura)

S	Robustezza (5,1 m/s)
F	Impatto a bassa velocità (45 m/s)
B	Impatto a media velocità (120 m/s)
A	Impatto ad alta velocità (190 m/s)

#### ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO:

- Scegliere e indossare occhiali di dimensioni adeguate per evitare che cadano o si muovano durante l'uso, compromettendo l'effetto di protezione.
- Indossare e togliere gli occhiali con entrambe le mani e maneggiarli con cura.
- Se gli occhiali devono essere momentaneamente tolti, si raccomanda di appoggiarli con lato convesso rivolto verso l'alto.
- Pulire le lenti con appositi panni di pulizia. Assicurarsi di tenere gli occhiali per il lato della montatura non per le astine e pulire delicatamente le lenti per evitare danni alla montatura o alle lenti causati da una forza eccessiva.

#### PULIZIA:

- Pulire le lenti con appositi panni di pulizia. Assicurarsi di tenere gli occhiali per il lato della montatura non per le astine e pulire delicatamente le lenti per evitare danni alla montatura o alle lenti causati da una forza eccessiva.
- Quando le lenti sono bagnate a causa della pioggia o del sudore, si raccomanda di pulirle immediatamente con un panno, in una sola direzione.
- Dopo l'uso, sciacquare gli occhiali con acqua pulita e pulire le lenti con un panno speciale per la pulizia per prolungare la durata degli occhiali.

#### CONSERVAZIONE:

Tutti i prodotti devono essere conservati in un luogo pulito e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole e lontano da abrasivi, solventi o vapori di solventi.

#### MANUTENZIONE:

Le lenti con incrinature, graffi o danni devono essere sostituite con prodotti originali o lenti di ricambio, se disponibili. Se la montatura è danneggiata, è necessario sostituire l'intera montatura. Esaminare frequentemente gli occhiali di sicurezza e sostituirli immediatamente in caso di danni.

#### AVVISO:



Se i simboli S, F, B e A sulla montatura e sulle lenti non corrispondono, è necessario assegnare il livello minimo di protezione agli occhiali. La lettera T immediatamente dopo la lettera di impatto come FT, BT o AT indica che gli occhiali protettivi possono essere usati in presenza di particelle ad alta velocità a temperature estreme (comprese tra -5° C e +55° C). In assenza della lettera T, gli occhiali protettivi devono essere utilizzati per le particelle ad alta velocità solo a temperatura ambiente.

#### PRECAUZIONI PARTICOLARI:

I materiali di costruzione degli occhiali a contatto con la pelle di chi li indossa possono causare reazioni allergiche a soggetti predisposti. Gli occhiali protettivi indossati insieme con occhiali da vista possono trasmettere impatti, creando quindi pericolo per chi li indossa. Assicurarsi che la vestibilità sia adeguata e sicura in ogni momento. Prima dell'uso assicurarsi che gli occhiali protettivi siano adatti all'ambiente di lavoro e alla situazione/typologia di utilizzo.

#### MARCATURA:

Significato delle marcature:

A. Numero di codice filtro UV	Riconoscimento del colore	2C
B. Numero di gradazione		1,2
C. Identificazione del produttore		
D. Classe ottica 1		1
E. Simbolo di protezione da particelle ad alta velocità a temperatura ambiente		F
F. Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti		166
G. Marchio CE		

Per i dettagli sulla Dichiarazione di Conformità, fare riferimento a:

Organismo notificato: SATRA Tecnologi Europee Led  
Brace Town Business Park, Clone, Dublino, D15 YN2P, Irlanda N. Organismo notificato: 2777  
www.buytradeforce.com



Any job, anywhere.

EN/NL/FR/IT/ES/DE/NO/FI/SV

## Guía del usuario de gafas de seguridad

## ES

## Anwendungshinweise zu Schutzbrillen

## DE

## Brugerhåndbok for vernebriller

## NO

## Suojalasien käyttöopas

## FI

## Bruksanvisning för skyddsglasögon

## SV

**SGSO SKU: 0020980004**

**Norma: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002**

Las gafas de seguridad satisfacen los requisitos del Reglamento europeo sobre equipos de protección industrial (EPI) UE 2016/425, relativos a los equipos de protección individual y están fabricadas según los requisitos de la norma EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

**Aplicaciones:**

Las gafas de seguridad TRADEFORCE son conformes a las normas de referencia. El mercado CE y la referencia de las normas EN son obligatorios, así como los símbolos del campo de uso.

Robustez aumentada y los símbolos de partículas de alta velocidad: (marcado de la lente y de la montura)
<span></span>
S Robustez aumentada (5,1 m/s)
F Impacto de energía baja (45 m/s)
B Impacto de energía media (120 m/s)
A Impacto de energía alta (190 m/s)

**INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:**

1. Elija y use gafas de tamaño adecuado para evitar que se caigan y se agiten durante el funcionamiento, y el efecto de uso resulte afectado.

- Use o quítese las gafas con ambas manos y colóquelas suavemente.
- Si las gafas se colocan temporalmente, ponga el lado convexo hacia arriba.
- Utilice un paño de limpieza especial para limpiar la lente. Asegúrese de sujetar con la mano el cable del borde de un lado de la montura de espejo y limpie suavemente la lente para evitar daño a la montura o la lente causado por una fuerza excesiva.

**LIMPIEZA:**

1. Utilice un paño de limpieza especial para limpiar la lente. Asegúrese de sujetar con la mano el cable del borde de un lado de la montura de espejo y limpie suavemente la lente para evitar el daño causado por una fuerza excesiva.

- Cuando la lente esté mojada por la lluvia o el sudor, límpiela en una dirección inmediatamente con un paño de limpieza.
- Enjuague las gafas con agua limpia a tiempo después de usarlas todos los días y limpie las cuentas con un paño de limpieza especial para prolongar la vida útil de las gafas.

**ALMACENAMIENTO:**

Todos los productos deben guardarse en un lugar limpio y seco, fuera de la luz solar directa y lejos de abrasivos, disolventes o vapores de disolventes.

**MANTENIMIENTO:**

Las lentes agrietadas, rayadas o dañadas deben substituirse completamente por productos originales o por lentes de repuesto si están disponibles. Si las monturas están dañadas, sustítuya toda la montura. Examine con frecuencia sus protectores oculares y sustítuyalos inmediatamente en caso de cualquier daño.

**ADVERTENCIA:**



Si los símbolos S, F, B y A no son los mismos para la lente y la montura, se debe asignar el nivel más bajo a la protección ocular completa. La letra T inmediatamente después de la letra de impacto tal como FT, BT o AT permite un uso para partículas de alta velocidad en temperaturas extremas (entre -5°C– +55°C). En la ausencia de la letra T, el protector debe utilizarse contra las partículas de alta velocidad a temperatura ambiente.

**PRECAUCIÓN ESPECIAL:**

Los materiales que pueden entrar en contacto con la piel del usuario podrían causar reacciones alérgicas a las personas susceptibles. Un protector ocular usado sobre gafas oftálmicas estándar podría transmitir impactos, lo que crea un peligro para el usuario. Asegúrese de que tiene un ajuste adecuado y seguro en todo momento. Asegúrese de que el protector ocular se adapte al entorno de trabajo y a la situación/tipología antes de utilizarlo.

**MARCADO:**

El significado del marcado es el siguiente:

A. Código del filtro ultravioleta	Reconocimiento del color	<b>2C</b>
B. Número de tono		<b>1,2</b>
C. Identificación del fabricante		
D. Clase óptica 1		<b>1</b>
E. Símbolo de protección contra partículas de alta velocidad a temperatura ambiente		<b>F</b>
F. El producto cumple con el criterio		<b>166</b>
G. Marcado CE marking		

**Para más detalles sobre la Declaración de conformidad, consulte la siguiente información:**
Organismo notificado: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, IrelandNotified Organismo No.: 2777
www.buytradeforce.com

**SGSO SKU: 0020980004**

**Normen: EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002**

Die Schutzbrille erfüllt die Vorgaben der europäischen PSA-Verordnung 2016/425 zu persönlichen Schutzrüstungen und wird gemäß Vorgaben der Normen EN166-2001 und EN170-2002 gefertigt.

**Anwendungsbereiche:**

TRADEFORCE-Schutzbrillen werden gemäß maßgeblichen Vorgaben gefertigt. CE-Kennzeichnung, Erfüllung maßgeblicher EU-Normen sowie Kennzeichnung der Anwendungsbereiche erfolgen vorgabekonform.

Symbole für erhöhte Robustheit und Partikelaufrprall mit hoher Geschwindigkeit: (Kennzeichnung auf den Gläsern und am Gestell)
<span></span>
S Erhöhte Robustheit (5,1 m/s)
F Aufprall geringer Energie (45 m/s)
B Aufprall mittlerer Energie (120 m/s)
A Aufprall hoher Energie (190 m/s)

**Anwendungshinweise:**

- Wählen und tragen Sie die Schutzbrille in der passenden Größe, achten Sie darauf, dass die Schutzbrille beim Einsatz nicht verrutscht oder sich gänzlich vom Kopf löst.
- Fassen Sie die Schutzbrille zum Aufsetzen und Abnehmen mit beiden Händen an.
- Legen Sie die Brille so ab, dass die Gläser nicht auf dem Untergrund aufliegen.
- Reinigen Sie die Gläser mit einem speziellen Optikkreinigungstuch. Fassen Sie die Schutzbrille am Gestell an, wischen Sie die Gläser langsam und sorgsam sauber und gehen Sie nicht mit Gewalt vor. Andernfalls können Gestell und Gläser beschädigt werden.

**Reinigung:**

- Reinigen Sie die Gläser mit einem speziellen Optikkreinigungstuch. Fassen Sie die Schutzbrille am Gestell an, wischen Sie die Gläser langsam und sorgsam sauber, gehen Sie nicht mit Gewalt vor. Andernfalls können die Gläser beschädigt werden.
- Falls Flüssigkeiten wie Regenwasser oder Schweiß auf die Gläser gelangen, wischen Sie solche Verschmutzungen sofort mit einem Reinigungstuch ab.
- Spülen Sie die Schutzbrille täglich nach dem Einsatz mit sauberem Leitungswasser ab und wischen Sie die Gläser mit einem speziellen Optikkreinigungstuch sauber.

**Lagerung:**

Die Schutzbrille muss an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung gelagert werden, sie darf nicht mit Scheuermitteln, Lösungsmitteln sowie Lösungsmitteldämpfen in Berührung kommen.

**Pflege:**

Bei gesprungenen, verkratzen oder auf andere Weise beschädigten Gläsern müssen die beschädigten Gläser oder die gesamte Schutzbrille (wenn keine Ersatzgläser zur Verfügung stehen) ausgetauscht werden. Bei Beschädigungen des Gestells tauschen Sie das gesamte Gestell aus. Untersuchen Sie Ihre Schutzbrille regelmäßig, tauschen Sie die Schutzbrille bei jeglichen Anzeichen von Beschädigungen sofort aus.

**Warnung:**



Falls die Symbole S, F, B und A auf den Gläsern nicht mit den Symbolen am Gestell übereinstimmen, gilt die geringste Schutzstufe beim Gesamtschutz. Wenn der Buchstabe T direkt auf einen Buchstaben folgt, der für den Aufprallschutz steht (zum Beispiel FT, BT oder AT), bedeutet dies, dass die Schutzbrille auch vor Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikeln in extremen Temperaturbereichen (-5 bis 55°C) schützt. Fehlt der Buchstabe T, gilt der Aufprallschutz vor Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikeln nur bei normalen Umgebungstemperaturen.

**Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:**

Materialien, die mit der Haut des Trägers in Kontakt geraten, können bei empfindlichen Personen allergische Reaktionen verursachen. Eine über einer regulären Brille getragene Schutzbrille kann Stöße weitergeben und den Träger dadurch gefährden. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schutzbrille jederzeit gut und sicher sitzt. Tragen Sie stets einen auf die jeweilige Situation/Umgebung abgestimmten Augenschutz.

**Kennzeichnung:**

Die Bedeutung der Kennzeichnungen:

A. Code für Ultraviolettfiltrung	Farberkennung	<b>2C</b>
B. Filterzahl		<b>1,2</b>
C. Herstellerkennzeichnung		
D. Optische Klasse 1		<b>1</b>
E. Schutz vor Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikeln bei Zimmertemperatur		<b>F</b>
F. Produkt erfüllt die Vorgaben		<b>166</b>
G. CE-Kennzeichnung		

**Details zur Konformitätserklärung finden Sie nachstehend:**
Benannte Stelle: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Irland. Nummer der benannten Stelle: 2777
www.buytradeforce.com

**SGSO SKU: 0020980004**

**Standard: EN 166: 2001; EN 170: 2002**

Vernebrillene tilfredsstiller kravene i den europeiske PPE-forskriften EU 2016/425, angående utstyr for individuell beskyttelse og er laget i henhold til kravene i standarden EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

**Bruksområder:**

TRADEFORCE vernebriller er i samsvar med referanses tandardene. CE-merkingen og referansen til EN-standardene er obligatorisk, så vel som symbolene for bruksområdet.

Økt robusthet og høyhastighets partikel symboler: (Linse og ramme markering)
<span></span>
S Økt robusthet (5,1 m/s)
F Lav energipåvirkning (45m/s)
B Middels energipåvirkning (120m/s)
EN Høy energipåvirkning (190m/s)

**BRUKSANVISNING:**

- Velg og bruk briller av passende størrelse for å forhindre at de faller av og rister under drift, noe som påvirker brukseffekten.
- Bruk eller ta av brillene med begge hender og legg dem forsiktig fra deg.
- Hvis glassene midlertidig tas av, legg den konvekse siden opp.
- Tørk av linsen med en spesiell rengjøringsklut. Sørg for å holde kantråden på den ene siden av speilrammen og tørk forsiktig av linsen for å unngå å skade rammen med overdreven kraft.

**RENGJØRING:**

- Tørk av linsen med en spesiell rengjøringsklut. Sørg for å holde kantråden på den ene siden av speilrammen og tørk forsiktig av linsen for å unngå skader forårsaket av overdreven kraft.
- Når linsen er våt av regn eller svette, tørk den umiddelbart i en retning med en klut.
- Skyll brillene med rent vann hver gang etter du har brukt dem, og tørk med en spesiell rengjøringsklut for å forlenge glassets levetid.

**OPPBEBARING:**

Alle produkter må oppbevares på et rent, tørt sted, utenfor direkte sollys og borte fra slipemidler, løsemidler eller løsemiddeldamp.

**VEDLIKEHOLD:**

Sprukne, ripete eller skadde linser må byttes helt ut med originale produkter eller ekstra linser hvis tilgjengelig. Hvis rammene er skadet, må du bytte ut hele rammen. Undersøk vernebrillene dine ofte og bytt dem umiddelbart hvis det skulle oppstå skader.

**ADVARSEL:**



Dersom S, F, B og A symbolene er ikke de samme for linsen og rammen, burde det laveste nivået tildeles fullstendig beskyttelse mot øyet. Bokstaven T umiddelbart etter slagbokstaven som FT, BT eller AT tillater bruk av høyhastighetspartikler ved ekstreme temperaturer (mellom -5°C – +55°C). I fravær av bokstaven T må beskyttelsen brukes mot høyhastighetspartikler ved omgivelsestemperatur.

**SPEIELLE FORHOLDSREGLER:**

Materialer som kan komme i kontakt med brukerens hud kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner. Vernebriller som brukes over vanlige oftalmiske briller kan overføre støt, noe som kan skape fare for brukeren. Sørg for at du alltid har en tilstrekkelig og sikker passform. Sørg for at venebrillene er tilpasset arbeidsmiljøet og situasjonen din for du bruker dem.

**MERKING:**

betydningen av merking er som følger:

A. Kodenummer for ultraviolet filter	Fargegjenkjenning	<b>2C</b>
B. Skyggenummer		<b>1,2</b>
C. Identifikasjon av produsent		
D. Optisk klasse 1		<b>1</b>
E. Symbol for beskyttelse mot høyhastighets partikler ved romtemperatur		<b>F</b>
F. Produktet samsvarer med kriteriet		<b>166</b>
G. CE-merking		

**For detaljer om samsvarserklæring, se nedenfor:**
Meldingsorgan: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Irland
Meldingsorgan: 2777
www.buytradeforce.com

**SGSO SKU: 0020980004**

**Standardi: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002**

Suojalasisä täyttävät eurooppalaiset henkilökohtaisten suojavarusteiden säännöksen EU 2016/425, joka koskee henkilökohtaista suojausta sekä standardin EN166-2001, EN170-2002 vaatimukset.

**Käyttökohteet:**

TRADEFORCE-suojalasisä täyttävät viitestandardit. CE-merkintä ja viitattu EN-standardit ovat pakollisia samoin kuin käyttökohteen symbolit.

Parannettu jäykkyys ja nopeiden iskujen symbolit: (Linsin ja sankojen merkinnät)
<span></span>
S Parannettu jäykkyys (5,1 m/s)
F Pienenerginen isku (45 m/s)
B Keskitason isku (120 m/s)
A Suurenerginen isku (190 m/s)

**KÄYTTÖOHJEET:**

- Valitse ja käytä oikean kokoisia suojalaseja, jotta ne eivät putoa tai heilu käytössä, mikä vaikuttaa käyttöön.
- Pue lasit päähän ja ota ne pois päästä kaksin käsin ja hellästi.
- Jos lasit asetetaan väliaikaisesti muualle, aseta ne kupera puoli ylöspäin.
- Pyyhi linssit erityisellä puhdistusliinalla. Pidä kiinni toisen puolen kehystä kädellä ja pyyhi linssi hellästi, jotta sanka tai linssi ei vahingoitu liiallisen voiman takia.

**PUHDISTUS:**

- Pyyhi linssit erityisellä puhdistusliinalla. Pidä kiinni toisen puolen kehystä kädellä ja pyyhi linssi hellästi, jotta se ei vahingoitu liiallisen voiman takia.
- Jos sade tai hiki kastelee linssin, pyyhi se heti pois yhteen suuntaan pyyhintäliinalla.
- Huuhtele lasit puhtaalla vedellä jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen ja pyyhi ne puhtaaksi erityisellä puhdistusliinalla, jotta niiden käyttöikä olisi pidempi.

**SÄILYTYS:**

Tuotteet täytyy pitää puhtaassa, kuivassa paikassa poissa suorausta auringonvalosta ja etäällä hankaavista ja liuottavista aineista ja liuottimien höyryistä.

**KUNNOSSAPITO:**

Murtuneet, naarmuntuoneet tai vahingoittuneet linssit on vaihdettava uusiin tai valalinseihin, jos saatavilla. Jos kehys vahingoittuu, vaihda koko kehys. Tarkista silmäsuojaimet säännöllisesti ja vaihda ne heti, jos havaitset mitään vahinkoa.

**VAROITUS:**



Jos S-, F-, B- ja A-symbolit eivät ole samat linsissä ja kehyksessä, alinta tasoa käytetään koko silmäsuojaukseen. T-kirjain heti iskukirjaimen jälkeen, kuten FT, BT tai AT, iskusuojausta voi käyttää äärimmäissäkin lämpötiloissa (välillä -5°C – +55°C). Jos T-kirjainta ei ole, suojausta on käytettävä iskuja vastaan vain huonelämpötilassa.

**ERITYISET VAROTOIMENPITEET:**

Materialit, jotka voivat tulla kosketuksiin käyttäjän ihon kanssa, voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita niille alttiilla henkilöillä. Silmäsuojaus, jota pidetään tavallisten silmälasien päällä, voi siirtää iskuja ja siten luoda vaaran käyttäjälle. Varmista, että lasit ovat aina tukevasti päässä. Varmista, että silmäsuojaus soveltuu työympäristöön ja käyttötilanteeseen ennen käyttöä.

**MERKINNÄT:**

merkinnät tarkoittavat seuraavaa:

A. Ultraviolettisuojain suodattimen koodinumero	Värintoisto	<b>2C</b>
B. Sävynumero		<b>1,2</b>
C. Valmistajan tunnus		
D. Optinen luokka 1		<b>1</b>
E. Symboli suojuksesta nopeiden kappaleiden iskuja vastaan huonelämpötilassa		<b>F</b>
F. Tuote täyttää kriteerit		<b>166</b>
G. CE-merkintä		

**Lisätietoja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta:**
Ilmoitettu laitos: SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland
Ilmoitetun laitoksen numero: 2777
www.buytradeforce.com

**SGSO SKU 0020980004**

**Standard: EN 166:2001; EN 170:2002**

Skyddsglasögonen uppfyller kraven för europeiska PPE bestämmelsen EU 2016/425, beträffande utrustning för personligt skydd och är tillverkad i enlighet med kraven för standard EN166-2001, EN170-2002.

**Tillämpningar:**

TRADEFORCE skyddsglasögon uppfyller referensstandarder. CE-märkningen og referensen för EN standarden är obligatorisk samt symbolerna i användningsfältet.

Ökad robusthet och symboler för hög hastighet: (Lins och rammärkning)
<span></span>
S Ökad robusthet (5,1m/s)
F Låg energipåverkan (45 m/s)
B Medium energipåverkan (120 m/s)
A Hög energipåverkan (190 m/s)

**BRUKSANVISNING:**

- Välj och använd glasögon med rätt storlek för att förhindra att de faller av och skakar under arbetet, vilket påverkar effektiviteten.
- Sätt på och ta av glasögonen med båda händerna och lägg ned dem försiktigt.
- Om glasögonen läggs ned temporärt, placera dem med den konvexa sidan uppåt.
- Använd särskilda rengöringsdukar för att rengöra glasen. Håll i skalmen på ena sidan av glasramen och torka försiktigt av glaslet för att undvika att ramen eller linsen skadas av överdriven kraft.

**RENGÖRING**

- Använd särskilda rengöringsdukar för att rengöra glasen. Se till att hålla in skalmen på ena sidan av glasramen och torka försiktigt av glaslet för att undvika att ramen eller linsen skadas av överdriven kraft.
- När glaslet är vått av regn eller svett, torka av dem omedelbart med en torkduk.
- Skölj glasen med rent vatten efter varje användning är de används dagligen och torka av kanterna med en specialrengöringsduk för att förlänga livslängden.

**FÖRVARING:**

Alla produkter måste förvaras på en ren och torr plats undan från direkt solljus och slipanden rengöringsmedel eller ångor från lösningsmedel.

**UNDERHÅLL:**

Spräckta, repade eller skadade glas måste bytas mot originalprodukten eller reservglas om sådana finns. Om ramen är skadad skall hela ramen bytas. Undersök regelbundet skyddsglasögonen och byt dem omedelbart om de är skadade.

**VARNING:**


Om det finns S, F, B och A symboler är de inte samma som för glaslet och ramen, den lägsta nivån skall vara tilldelat hela skyddsglasögonen. Bokstaven T omedelbart efter stötbokstaven såsom FT, BT eller AT tillåter användning för partiklar med hög hastighet vid extrema tempera5turer (mellan -5°C – +55°C). Om bokstaven T saknas skall de användas mot partiklar i hög hastighet vid omgivande temperatur.

**SPECIELLA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:**

Material som kan komma i kontakt med bärarens hud kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga personer. Skyddsglasögon som används över standardglasögon kan överföra stötar och skapa faror för användaren. Se till att passformen är adekvat och säker hela tiden. Se till att skyddsglasögonen är anpassade till arbetsmiljön och situationen/typologin innan de används.

**Märkning:**

betydelsen av märkningen är enligt följande: Numreringarna betyder följande:

A. Kodnummer för ultraviolet filter	Färgigenkänning	<b>2C</b>
B. Färgnummer		<b>1,2</b>
C. Identifiering av tillverkare		
D. Optik Klass 1		<b>1</b>
E. Symbol för skydd mot partiklar med hög hastighet vid rumstemperatur		<b>F</b>
F. Produkten är överensstämmer men kriterierna		<b>166</b>
G. CE-märkning		

**För detaljer och uppfyllelse se nedan:**
Anmält organ SATRA Technology Europe Ltd
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Irland
anmält organ nr.: 2777
www.buytradeforce.com

**Any job, anywhere.**